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Appendix 1 
The Multiply Attested Poems 

 

“Bede’s Death Song”*800 
35 manuscripts, mostly post twelfth-century or continental.801 

“Cædmon’s Hymn” 

Northumbrian eordu-recension*   
Br  Brussels, Bibliothèque Royale, 8245-57 
Di Dijon, Bibliothèque Municipale, 574 
P1 Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 5237 

Northumbrian aeldu-recension 
L  St. Petersburg, M.E. Saltykov-Schedrin Public Library, Lat. Q. I. 18 

(Leningrad Bede) 
M  Cambridge, University Library, Kk. 5. 16 (Moore Bede) 

West-Saxon eorðan-recension 
B1  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 41 
C  †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi (=N) 
Ca Cambridge, University Library, Kk. 3. 18 
O Oxford, Corpus Christi College, 279 
T1  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Tanner 10 
To †Tournai, Bibliothèque Municipale, 134 
(N London, British Library, Additional 43703) 

West-Saxon eorðan-recension (Hr - Ld1 - CArms sub-group)* 
CArms  London, College of Arms, M. 6 
Hr  Hereford, Cathedral Library, P. 5. i 
Ld  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Laud Misc. 243 

West-Saxon ylda-recension 
Bd Oxford, Bodleian Library, 163 
H Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 43 
Ln  Oxford, Lincoln College, Lat. 31 
Mg Oxford, Magdalen College, Lat. 105 
SanM  San Marino, CA. Huntington Library HM 35300 
Tr 1 Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 5. 22 
W Winchester, Cathedral I 

                                                 
800Poems marked with an asterisk are omitted from this study (for an explanation, see Chapter 1, p. 13, fn. 

30).  Manuscripts and sigla in parentheses are modern transcriptions.  An explanation of the other symbols 
on this page can be found in Appendix 2, “Manuscripts and Sigla.” 

801A list of the known witnesses can be found (with facsimiles) in Fred C. Robinson and E. G. Stanley, eds., 
Old English Verse Texts from Many Sources: A Comprehensive Collection, EEMF 23 (Copenhagen: 
Rosenkilde and Bagger, 1991). 
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Charm 5/10* 

Charm 5 
Har 585 London, British Library, Harley 585 

Charm 10 
B1  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 41 

Daniel/Azarias 

Daniel, ll. 279-364 
J Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 11 (Junius Manuscript) 

Azarias, ll. 1-75 
E Exeter, Cathedral 3501, ff. 8-130 (Exeter Book) 

“Durham” 
CULFfi27 Cambridge, University Library, Ff. i. 27 
Vit Dxx †London, British Library, Cotton Vitellius D. xx (=Hickes) 
(Hickes George Hickes,  Linguarum Veterum. Septentrionalium Thesaurus 

Grammatico-Criticus et Archæologicus. Oxford, 1705). 

Exeter Riddle 30 a/b 
E Exeter, Cathedral 3501, ff. 8-130 (Exeter Book) 

Exeter Riddle 35/Leiden Riddle 
E Exeter, Cathedral 3501, ff. 8-130 (Exeter Book) 
Leid Leiden, Rijksbibliotheek, Vossianus Lat. Quarto 106 

Dream of the Rood/Ruthwell Cross Inscription 
R  Ruthwell Cross, Ruthwell Parish, Dumfriesshire 
V Vercelli, Biblioteca Capitolare CXVII (Vercelli Book) 

“Gloria I” 
CC201 Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 201 
Jn121 Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 121 

Latin-English Proverbs* 
FaustAx London, British Library, Cotton Faustina A. x 
RPs London, British Library, Royal 2B. v (Regius Psalter) 

Metrical Preface and Epilogue to Alfred's Translation of the Pastoral Care 

Preface 
CC12  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 12 
CUL Ii24 Cambridge, University Library, Ii. 2. 4 
Hat20  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 20 
TibBxi †London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. xi (=Jn53) 
Tr 1 Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 5. 22 
(Jn53  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 53) 

Epilogue 
CC12  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 12 
Hat20  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 20 

Metrical Translation of the Psalms 

Psalm 90:16.1-95:2.1 
EPs  Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 17. 1 (Eadwine’s Psalter; Canterbury Psalter) 
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PPs  Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 8824 (Paris Psalter) 

Psalm 142 
EPs  Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 17. 1 (Eadwine’s Psalter; Canterbury Psalter) 
PPs  Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 8824 (Paris Psalter) 

Psalm 117:22/“Menologium,” ll. 60-3 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i (“Menologium,” ll. 60-3) 
PPs  Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 8824 (Paris Psalter) 

“Fragments of Psalms” 
Jn121 Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 121 
PPs  Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 8824 (Paris Psalter) 

Poems of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle 

Battle of Brunanburh (937)   
ChronA  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173 
ChronB  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronD  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. iv 
ChronG †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi 

Capture of the Five  Boroughs (942) 
ChronA   Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173 
ChronB  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronD  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. iv 
ChronG †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi 

Coronation of Edgar (973) 
ChronA   Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173 
ChronB  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronG †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi 

Death of Edgar (975) 
ChronA   Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173 
ChronB  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronG †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi 

Death of Alfred (1036)* 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronD  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. iv 

Death of Edward (1065)* 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronD  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. iv 

“Prayer”  
JulAii   London, British Library, Cotton Julius A. ii, ff.136-144 
LPs London, Lambeth Palace 427, ff. 1-209 (Lambeth Psalter) 

Solomon and Saturn I  
B1  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 41 
CC422  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 422 
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Soul and Body I/II  

Soul and Body I  
V Vercelli, Biblioteca Capitolare CXVII (Vercelli Book) 

Soul and Body II  
E Exeter, Cathedral 3501, ff. 8-130 (Exeter Book)
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Appendix 2 
Manuscripts and Sigla 

 

In citing manuscripts in this study, the following conventions have been followed: 

1. The sigla used by Dobbie in The Manuscripts of Cædmon’s Hymn have been 
retained.802 

2. For the Chronicle Manuscripts, I have used the standard sigla with the prefix 
Chron.  Thus the siglum for Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173 (the A 
Chronicle) is ChronA ;  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi (the B 
Chronicle) is ChronB and so on. 

3. For the remaining manuscripts, I have either based my siglum on the popular name 
for the manuscript (when this exists), or on an abbreviated form of the Library, 
name and/or shelf-number.  Hence Paris, Bibliothéque Nationale Fonds Lat. 8824 
(“The Paris Psalter”) is PPs; Cambridge, Trinity College, R.17.1 (“The Eadwine 
Psalter”) is EPs; but Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 201 is CC201. 

4. Shelf numbers are given as a subscript; superscript is used for information about the 
scribe.  Thus ChronA3 is used for the third hand in ChronA ; ChronA5 is used for 
the fifth.  Likewise Ocorr is used for the post-correction text of O; Ouncorr is used for 
the uncorrected version of the text when this differs from the corrected version.   At 
times when confusion might otherwise arise, poem short-titles are given in brackets 
after the siglum.  Thus E(Rid30a) is used for Exeter Riddle 30a; E(Rid30b) for 
Exeter Riddle 30b. 

5. The symbol † is used before manuscripts in which the multiply attested poem no 
longer survives. 

                                                 
802See particularly Dobbie, Manuscripts, pp. 8-9. 
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Sigla Index 

B1  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 41 
Bd Oxford, Bodleian Library, 163 
Br Brussels, Bibliothèque Royale, 8245-57 
C  †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi (transcribed in N) 
Ca Cambridge, University Library, Kk. 3. 18 
CArms London, College of Arms, M. 6 
CC12  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 12 
CC201 Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 201 
CC422  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 422 
ChronA  Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173 
ChronB  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi 
ChronC  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i 
ChronD  London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. iv 
ChronE London, British Library, Laud Misc. 636 (Peterborough Chronicle) 
ChronG †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi (various transcripts survive) 
CULFfi27 Cambridge, University Library, Ff. i. 27 
CUL Ii24 Cambridge, University Library, Ii. 2. 4 
Di Dijon, Bibliothèque Municipale, 574 
E Exeter, Cathedral 3501, ff. 8-130 (Exeter Book) 
EPs  Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 17. 1 (Eadwine’s Psalter; Canterbury Psalter) 
FaustAx London, British Library, Cotton Faustina A. x 
H Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 43 
Har 585 London, British Library, Harley 585 
Hat20  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 20 
Hickes George Hickes,  Linguarum Veterum. Septentrionalium Thesaurus Grammatico-

Criticus et Archæologicus, two vols. (Oxford, 1705). 
Hr Hereford, Cathedral Library, P. 5. i 
J Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 11 (Junius Manuscript) 
Jn121 Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 121 
Jn53  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 53 (transcript of TibBxi; OthoBii [partial]) 
JulAii   London, British Library, Cotton Julius A. ii, ff.136-144 
L St. Petersburg, M.E. Saltykov-Schedrin Public Library, Lat. Q. I. 18 (Leningrad 

Bede) 
Ld Oxford, Bodleian Library, Laud Misc. 243 
Leid Leiden, Rijksbibliotheek, Vossianus Lat. Quarto 106 
Ln Oxford, Lincoln College, Lat. 31 
LPs London, Lambeth Palace 427, ff. 1-209 (Lambeth Psalter) 
M Cambridge, University Library, Kk. 5. 16 (Moore Bede) 
Mg Oxford, Magdalen College, Lat. 105 
N London, British Library, Additional 43703 (transcript of C and ChronG) 
O Oxford, Corpus Christi College, 279 
OthoBii †London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. ii (partial transcript in Jn53) 
P1 Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 5237 
PPs  Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 8824 (Paris Psalter) 
R  Ruthwell Cross, Ruthwell Parish, Dumfriesshire 
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RPs London, British Library, Royal 2B. v (Regius Psalter) 
SanM  San Marino, CA. Huntington Library, HM 35300 
T1  Oxford, Bodleian Library, Tanner 10 
TibBxi †London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. xi (transcript in Jn53) 
To †Tournai, Bibliothèque Municipale 134 (survives in facsimile only) 
Tr 1 Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 5. 22 
V Vercelli, Biblioteca Capitolare CXVII (Vercelli Book) 
Vit Dxx †London, British Library, Cotton Vitellius D. xx (transcript in Hickes) 
W Winchester, Cathedral I 
 

Manuscript Index 

Brussels, Bibliothèque Royale, 8245-57    Br 
Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 12    CC12  
Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 173    ChronA  
Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 201    CC201 
Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 41    B1  
Cambridge, Corpus Christi College, 422    CC422  
Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 5. 22    Tr 1 
Cambridge, Trinity College, R. 17. 1 (Eadwine’s Psalter; Canterbury Psalter)    EPs  
Cambridge, University Library, Ff. i. 27    CULFfi27 
Cambridge, University Library, Ii. 2. 4    CUL Ii24 
Cambridge, University Library, Kk. 3. 18    Ca 
Cambridge, University Library, Kk. 5. 16 (Moore Bede)    M 
Dijon, Bibliothèque Municipale 574    Di 
Exeter, Cathedral 3501, ff. 8-130 (Exeter Book)    E 
Hereford, Cathedral Library, P. 5. i    Hr 
Hickes, George. Linguarum Veterum. Septentrionalium Thesaurus Grammatico-Criticus      
 et Archæologicus. 2 vols (Oxford, 1705).    Hickes 
Leiden, Rijksbibliotheek, Vossianus Lat. Quarto 106    Leid 
London, British Library, Additional 43703 (transcript of C and ChronG)    N 
London, British Library, Cotton Faustina A. x    FaustAx 
London, British Library, Cotton Julius A. ii, ff.136-144    JulAii   
London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. ii    OthoBii 
†London, British Library, Cotton Otho B. xi    C, ChronG 
London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius A. vi    ChronB  
London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. i    ChronC  
London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. iv    ChronD  
†London, British Library, Cotton Tiberius B. xi    TibBxi 
†London, British Library, Cotton Vitellius D. xx    Vit Dxx 
London, British Library, Harley 585    Har 585 
London, British Library, Laud Misc. 636 (Peterborough Chronicle)    ChronE 
London, British Library, Royal 2B. v (Regius Psalter)    RPs 
London, College of Arms, M. 6    CArms 
London, Lambeth Palace 427, ff. 1-209 (Lambeth Psalter)    LPs 
Oxford, Bodleian Library, 163    Bd 
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Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 20    Hat20  
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Hatton 43    H 
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 11 (Junius Manuscript)    J 
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 121    Jn121 
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Junius 53 (transcript of TibBxi; OthoBii [partial])    Jn53  
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Laud Misc. 243    Ld 
Oxford, Bodleian Library, Tanner 10    T1  
Oxford, Corpus Christi College, 279    O 
Oxford, Lincoln College, Lat. 31    Ln 
Oxford, Magdalen College, Lat. 105    Mg 
Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 5237    P1 
Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Lat. 8824 (Paris Psalter)    PPs  
Ruthwell Cross, Ruthwell Parish, Dumfriesshire    R  
San Marino, CA. Huntington Library, HM 35300    SanM  
St. Petersburg, M.E. Saltykov-Schedrin Public Library,      
 Lat. Q. I. 18 (Leningrad Bede)    L 
†Tournai, Bibliothèque Municipale 134    To 
Vercelli, Biblioteca Capitolare CXVII (Vercelli Book)    V 
Winchester, Cathedral I    W 
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